

No. 20-1931

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT



PRIORITIES USA, RISE, INC., AND
THE DETROIT/DOWNRIVER CHAPTER OF THE A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE ,

Plaintiffs—Appellees,

v.

DANA NESSEL,

Defendant—Appellant,

and

THE MICHIGAN SENATE, THE MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, THE
MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY, AND THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendants—Appellants,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan in
Case No. 4:19-cv-13341 (Dawkins Davis, J.)

**OPENING BRIEF FOR THE MICHIGAN SENATE AND
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Oral Argument Requested

Patrick G. Seyferth
BUSH SEYFERTH PLLC
100 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 400
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 822-7800
seyferth@bsplaw.com

Michael R. Williams
Frankie A. Dame
BUSH SEYFERTH PLLC
151 S. Rose St., Suite 707
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 820-4100
williams@bsplaw.com

Attorneys for the Michigan Senate and the Michigan House of Representatives

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Relevant Law: Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(1)(f).....	5
II. Procedural Background	6
A. The September 17 Preliminary Injunction	7
B. The October 21 Stay of the Preliminary Injunction.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Legislature is likely to succeed on the merits because FECA does not preempt Section 931.	16
A. Preemption is a heavy burden.	16
B. Section 931(1)(f) and FECA are harmonious because Section 931(1)(f) governs neither expenditures nor contributions.	18
C. Section 931(1)(f) falls under FECA’s carve-outs for laws intended to protect election integrity.	23
II. Priorities wouldn’t suffer irreparable injury absent the injunction.....	31
III. This injunction harms the Legislature.....	35
IV. This injunction harms the public.....	36
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS41

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allan v. Penn. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Allied Erecting & Dismantling Co. v. Genesis Equip. & Mfg., Inc.</i> , 511 F. App'x 398 (6th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	37
<i>Bunning v. Kentucky</i> , 42 F.3d 1008 (6th Cir. 1994).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	27
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	24
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Cooper v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>D.T. v. Sumner County Schs.</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Dewald v. Wriggelsworth</i> , 748 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2014).....	17, 19, 24

Dispensing Sys., Inc. v. Family Council Action Comm.,
2013 WL 12123210 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 11, 2013)..... 33

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... 30

Friends of Phil Gramm v. Ams. for Phil Gramm in ‘84,
587 F. Supp. 769 (E.D. Va. 1984)..... 20

Hand v. Scott,
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 36

Hillman v. Maretta,
569 U.S. 483 (2013)..... 16

Hindel v. Husted,
875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 27, 35

In re Application to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign Proceedings,
939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 29

In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71,
740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007)..... 25

Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.,
793 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Tex. 2011) 19

Jones v. City of Norwalk,
284 F.2d 522 (6th Cir. 1960)..... 35

Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburgh,
39 F.3d 1273 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 17, 21

King v. Collagen Corp.,
983 F.2d 1130 (1st Cir. 1993) 17, 36

Krikorian v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
2010 WL 4117556 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 19, 2010)..... 18, 19, 20

Maryland v. Louisiana,
451 U.S. 725 (1981)..... 16

McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
___ F. Supp. 3d. ___, 2020 WL 6134926 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2020)..... 35

Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 31

Mich. Alliance for Retired Ams. v. Sec’y of State,
 ___ N.W.2d ___, 2020 WL 6122745 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2020)..... 11

Morton v. Crist,
 No. 2:10-cv-450, 2010 WL 11507871 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2010)..... 20

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 15

N.C. A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
 No. 1:20-cv-876, 2020 WL 6488704 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2020) 33

N.Y. Pet Welfare Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
 850 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 16, 17

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
 978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 37

Patino v. City of Pasadena,
 677 F. App’x 950 (5th Cir. 2017) 36

Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.,
 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 36

Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 35

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Raske v. Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1637,
 No. 2:13-cv-748, 2013 WL 3155340 (D. Nev. June 19, 2013) 33

Republican Party of N.M. v. King,
 850 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (D.N.M. 2012) 20

Rodgers v. Bryant,
 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 36

Roudebush v. Hartke,
 405 U.S. 15 (1972)..... 17

Rueckert v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n,
 439 F. Supp. 479 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 32

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes,
 769 F.3d 919 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 37

Self-Ins. Inst. of Am., Inc. v. Snyder,
827 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 17

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 15, 16

Stern v. General Elec. Co.,
924 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 18

Summit County Democratic Cent. and Executive Comm. v. Blackwell,
388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 27

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 27

Teper v. Miller,
82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 8, 20

Tex. Alliance for Retired Ams. v. Hughs,
976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 36

Thompson v. DeWine,
976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 35

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995)..... 18

United Food & Commercial Workers Local 1099 v. City of Sidney,
364 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 27

United States v. Turner,
465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 26

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 10, 11

United States v. Young,
516 F. App'x 599 (6th Cir. 2013) 26

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 37

Weber v. Heaney,
793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992)..... 16, 20

Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991)..... 17

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 34

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 16

Statutes

1895 P.A. 135..... 6, 28, 29, 30

2 U.S.C. § 453..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30143..... 7, 18

Ala. Rev. Stat. § 11-44E-161 27

La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1531(A)..... 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931..... *passim*

Mich. Const. art. 2, § 4..... 5

Mich. Const. art. 4, § 1..... 5

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4..... 17, 18, 28

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) 6

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 108.7 *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 114.1 8, 22, 23

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	23
Brooke Lierman, <i>Election Day Registration: Giving All Americans a Fair Chance to Vote</i> , 2 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 173 (2008).....	24
Dr. Mary Berry, <i>Five Dollars and a Pork Chop Sandwich: Vote Buying and the Corruption of Democracy</i> (2017)	26
Rafael López-Pintor, <i>Assessing Electoral Fraud in New Democracies: A Basic Conceptual Framework</i> , INT’L FOUND. FOR ELECTORAL SYS. (2010)	25
Tracy Campbell, <i>Deliver the Vote</i> (2005).....	26
Tyler Dukes, <i>Was it ‘vote hauling’ or buying votes?</i> , AP NEWS (April 16, 2019), https://bit.ly/3r0IRrj	26
